RESOLUTION NO. 24-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF RIDGWAY, COLORADO, MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT AND DECLARING ELIGIBILITY OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION OF A PARCEL OF LAND KNOWN AS THE DALWHINNIE RIDGWAY ATHLETIC PARK ANNEXATION

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Ridgway, Colorado, has found a petition for the annexation of the hereinafter described parcel of land to be in substantial compliance with the requirements of Section 31-12-107(1), Colorado Revised Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Town has provided notice of public hearing on the proposed annexation by publication once per week for four successive weeks and by registered mail to the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, the County Attorney, the school district and to any special district having property in the area to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has completed a public hearing to determine if the proposed annexation complies with Sections 31-12-104 and 105, Colorado Revised Statutes, to establish eligibility for annexation.

NOW THEREFORE, the Ridgway Town Council hereby RESOLVES the following:

Section 1. Findings.

A. The Town Council hereby finds and concludes with regard to the annexation of the property described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herein, that not less than one-sixth of the perimeter of the area proposed to be annexed is contiguous with the existing boundaries of the Town; and therefore, because of such contiguity, a community of interest exists between the property proposed to be annexed and the Town; the property proposed to be annexed is urban or will be urbanized in the near future, and that the property proposed to be annexed is integrated or is capable of being integrated with the Town.

B. The Town Council hereby finds and concludes that no land held in identical ownership has been divided or included without written consent of the owner thereof; that no annexation proceedings have been commenced by another municipality; that the annexation will not result in the detachment of the area from a school district; that the annexation will not result in the extension of a municipal boundary more than three miles; that the Town has in place a plan for said three mile area; and that in establishing the boundaries of the area to be annexed the entire width of any street or alley is included within the area annexed.

C. The Town Council hereby finds and concludes that an election is not required, and no additional terms or conditions are to be imposed upon the area to be annexed.

Section 2. Effective Date

This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this day of December, 2024

ATTEST:

TOWN OF RIDGWAY

By:_____

John Clark, Mayor

Pam Craft, Town Clerk

EXHIBIT A Legal Description of Proposed Annexation

(See Attached)



DEL-MONT CONSULTANTS, INC. ENGINEERING V SURVEYING

125 Colorado Ave. ▼ Montrose, CO 81401 ▼ (970) 249-2251 ▼ (970) 249-2342 FAX www.del-mont.com ▼ service@del-mont.com

PARCEL A:

A parcel of land situated in Section 21, Township 45 North, Range 8 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, County of Ouray, State of Colorado being better described as: Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section 21, said point being S89°28'23"E 193.29 feet from the West 1/16 corner common to said Sections 16 and 21; Thence along said North line S89°28'23"E 496.08 feet; Thence S38°52'07"E 107.23 feet; Thence S11°45'17"E 119.88 feet; Thence N89°28'23"W 583.64 feet to a point on the East Right of Way of County Road 23; Thence the following two courses along said Right of Way: Thence N01°06'16"E 133.81 feet; Thence N05°48'09"W 66.61 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 2.53 Acres more or less as described. County of Ouray, State of Colorado





DEL-MONT CONSULTANTS, INC. ENGINEERING V SURVEYING

125 Colorado Ave. ▼ Montrose, CO 81401 ▼ (970) 249-2251 ▼ (970) 249-2342 FAX www.del-mont.com ▼ service@del-mont.com

PARCEL B:

A parcel of land situated in Sections 16 & 21, Township 45 North, Range 8 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, County of Ouray, State of Colorado being better described as:

Beginning at a point on the West line of the SE1/4SW1/4 said Section 16 being N00°54'18"E 205.89 feet from the West 1/16 corner common to said Sections 16 and 21;

Thence along said West line N00°54'18"E 156.55 feet;

Thence the following five courses along the East Right of Way of County Road 23:

Thence 325.87 feet along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 1203.42 feet, an interior angle of 15°30'54" and a chord of S25°59'13"E 324.88 feet;

Thence S33°44'41"E 88.70 feet;

Thence N89°28'23"W 4.10 feet;

Thence S05°48'09"E 66.61 feet;

Thence S01°06'16"W 133.81 feet;

Thence N89°28'23"W 60.00 feet to a point on the West Right of Way of County Road 23;

Thence the following three courses along said Right of Way:

Thence N01°06'16"E 130.79 feet;

Thence. N05°48'09"W 58.55 feet;

Thence 256.11 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 1263.42 feet, an interior angle of 10°57'28" and a chord of N30°45'33"E 255.67 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 0.72 Acres more or less as described.

County of Ouray, State of Colorado

